REGULATED DC POWER SUPPLY

PR18-1.2 PR18-3 PR18-5
PR36-1.2 PR36-3
PR70-1

SERVICE MANUAL

S/No. 2080001 ~

KENWOOD CORPORATION



WARNING

The following instructions are for use by qualified personnel only. To avoid electric
shock, do not perform any servicing other than contained in the operating instruc-
tions unless you are qualified to do so.
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ADJUSTMENT

To obtain the best performance, periodically calibrate the
unit. Sometimes, only one mode need be calibrated, while
at other times, all modes should be calibrated. When one
mode is calibrated, it must be noted that the other modes
may be affected. When calibrating all modes, perform the
calibration in the specified sequence.

The following calibration required an accurate measuring in-
strument and an insulated adjusting flat blade screwdriver.
If they are not available, contact your dealer. For optimum

PREPARATION FOR ADJUSTMENT

Control Settings

The control settings listed below must be used for each
adjustment procedure. '

Exceptions to these settings will be noted as they occur.
After completing a adjustment, return the controls to the
following settings.

adjustment, turn the power on and warm up the scope suffi- NAME OF KNOBS POSITION
ciently (more than 30 minutes) before starting.
Before calibrating the scope, check the power supply COARSE :
volta ) FINE Fully Clockwise
ge.
CURRENT
TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIRED
The following instrument or their equivalent should be used
for making adjustment.
Multimeter 45 FLUKE
Item Adjustment VR Procedure
VR1 Turn VR1 clockwise to adjust the to the output voltage setting, then turn the ]
Ccv (V. ADJ) FINE control to adjust to the rated voltage. -
' (Before this adjustment, set VR1 to VR3 to the fully counterclockwise positions.) %
VR2 -
cC (A. ADJ) Connect a load and turn VR2 to adjust CC to the output current setting. 2
. ®
L
A meter VR3 Set the load for the rated current, and adjust the swing of the ammeter of the e
(AM. CAL) main unit with VR3.
Specifica- | OQutput voltage Output current
tions setting setting
Model vl [A]
PR18-1.2 1.28
PR18-3 18.5 3.19 Table 1
PR18-5 5.3
PR36-1.2 1.28
37
PR36-3 3.19
PR70-1 72 1.06




PARTS LIST

PR18-1.2 UNIT

Y86-1380-00

REF. NO

YRO1
VRO2
VRO3

PARTS NO
A01-1236-08
A10-1466-08
A63-0007-08
B31-0765-08
B31-0756-08
B40-2737-24
B42-3731-08
B42-3735-08
B63-0017-08
B63-0018-08
E21-0870-03
E21-0671-03
E21-0672-03
E28-0506-04
E298-0542-08
E30-0027-35
E30-0545-05
E30-0571-15
E30-1815-05
E30-1867-05
E38-0396-08
E38-0397-08
E38-0398-08
E38-0399-08
E38-0402-08
E38-0404-08
E38-0406-08
E38-0407-08
E38-0408-08
E38-0409-08
E38-0410-08
E38-0412-08
F01-0884-08
F05-8013-05
F05-8015-05
F29-0515-08
F51-0007-~08
H10-2853-08
H10-2854-08
H10-2855-06
H10-2858-08
H20-1734-08
H53-0006-08
J02-05298-08
J18-1671-08
J19-1672-08
J21-4720-08
J21-4721-08
J21-4758-08
J30-0634-08
J30-0635-08
J42-0083-05
J42-0085-05
J61-0408-05
K21-0907-04
K21-0911-04
K27-0509-04
L01-9953-08
N08-0718-05
N09-0720-05
N08-0757-05
N09-0788-08
N0B-0787-08
N14-0404-04
N89-3006-41
N89-3010-41
$40-2533-08
C90-3018-08

R29-3503-08
R298-1503-08
R29-3504-08

NANE & DESCRIPTION
COVER
CHASSIS
FRONT PANEL
NETER; VOLT
METER;CURRENT
SERIAL NO., PLATE
MASTER/SLAVE LABEL
FUSE RATING LABEL
INSTRUCTION MANUAL;JAPANESE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL;ENGLISH
TERMINAL,RED
TERNINAL,BLACK
TERMINAL,WHITE
SHORTING BAR
LUG; X3
UL/CSA
J18

POWER
POWER
SAA POWER
CEE POWER
BS POWER
WIRE ASS'Y;AC
WIRE ASS'Y;AC

CORD

CORD

CORD

CORD

CORD

SWITCH TO AC IN
SWITCH TO «..V
WIRE ASS'Y:;AC CHANGING,WHITE
WIRE ASS'Y;AC CHANGING,BLACK
WIRE ASS’Y:CN7 TO POWER TRANS
WIRE ASS'Y;CN14 TO +-0UT

WIRE ASS'Y;CN14 TO V/A METER
WIRE ASS' Y;GRAY

WIRE ASS' Y:GREEN

WIRE ASS’ Y;GRAY

WIRE ASS'Y;CN1 TO POWER TRANS
WIRE ASS’Y;CN2
HEAT SINK
FUSE(5X204H)
FUSE(6X30KN)
INSULATOR; FOR Q8
FUSE 1.54/125V
FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
FOANED STYRENE PAD (RA)
STYRENE PAD:154X205X30MN
VINYL COVER
CARTON BOX
LEG
CLANPER;FOR
CLAKPER;FOR
BRACKET; FOR
BRACKET;FOR METER

BRACKET; FOR AC CORD BUSHING
SPACER;FOR AC CHANGING UNIT
VOLUME SPACER;FOR VROl
BUSHING; FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
BUSHING;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
WIRE WRAPPING BAND

KNOB;COARSE

KNOB; FINE/CURRENT

PUSH BOTTON,ORANGE;POWER

POWER TRANSFORKER

SCREW,SENS PAN HD K3X6
SCREW,SENS PAN HD N4X10
SCREW,SENS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW,SENS PAN HD N3X10
SCREW,SENS TAPTITE 3X10
FLANGE NUT N3

T80O0KA/260V
0,8A

2-CORE AC CORD
3-CORE AC CORD
P.C.B

SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X10
PUSH SWITCH;POWER

CAP. ELECTRO 1 105°C 100V
VOLUNE

YOLUKE

YOLUNE

PR18-1.2 AMP/ETC. UNIT

W02-2092-08

REF.NO

C1
c2
Cc3
c4
(2]
Cé
c7
cs8
c9
Cc10
ci1

cz2

co1
co2
Co3

CcN1
cN2
CN3
CN4
CN5
CN6
CN7

D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9

D14
D16
D16

D01

IC1
Ic2
1C3

1C9
LEDO1

Q1
Q2
Q3

Q6
Q7
Q8

R1
R2
R3
R4
RS
R6
R7
R8

R10
R11
R12
R13
R14

PARTS NO
E21-0674-08
E38-0394-08
E38-0395-08
E38-0400-08
E40-7140-08
E40-7141-08
E40-7142-08
J13-0518-08
J13-0519-08
J73-0133-28
R92-0150-05
€90-3023-08
CFO2VIH102K
C91-13156-05
CF92VIH472K
CF92VIH103K

NO USE
C90-3020-08
CF83AN2E224K

NO USE
C90-3021-08
C80-3022-08

C91-13156-05

€C91-1323-08
NO USE
C90-3046-08

E40-7218-08
E40-7221-08
NO USE
E40-7126-08
E40-7219-08
NO USE
E40-7220-08

1B4B42

ERALG-01
1882704
1882704
1852704
1852704
1552704
NO USE
D3SB60O

1852704
1852704
1852704A

ERAL15-01

UPC151C
UPC151C
UPC1093J

HA178L12A
B30-0984-08

28C1815(GR)
2SC1815(GR)
25C1815(GR)

25D1148(0)
NO USE
2s8C3421(Y)

RD14BB2E122J
RD14BB2E123)J
RD14BB2E302J
RD14BB2ES10J
RD14BB2E682J
RD14BB2E273J
RN14BK2E5101
RD14BB2E202J
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2E513J
NO USE
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2E202J
NO USE

NAME & DESCRIPTION

EXTERNAL OUTPUT

TERMINAL

WIRE ASS'Y;Ul TO U2
WIRE ASS'Y;Z1 TO z22

WIRE ASS'Y;CNS§
PIN GONNECTOR
PIN CONNECTOR
PIN CONNECTOR
FUSE HOLDER;FOR
FUSE HOLDER;FOR
PCB (UNMOUNTED)
JUNPING RES
CAP, ELECTRO
CAP, POLYESTER
CAP, CERANIC
CAP., POLYESTER
CAP, POLYESTER

CAP,
CAP,

ELECTRO
POLYESTER

ELECTRO
ELECTRO

CAP,
CAP,

CERANIC
GCERANIC
ELECTRO

CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR

CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR

CONNECTOR

DIODE,STACK
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE,STACK
DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

1C,0P AMP
IC,0P AMNP
IC,VARIABLE

IC,TERMINAL

LED,RED

TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES, CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES., CARBON
RES. CARBON

F RES. HETAL FILN

RES. CARBON
RES., CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON

3P
2P
1P
6X30NN
5X208N

ZERO OHM(10KMX)

470 105°C
1000P 10%
0,1 80/-10%
4700P 10%
0,01 10%

105°C
10%

100
0.22

105° C
105°C

2200
4.7
0.1 80/-10%
0.1 20%
100 105°C

2P
12P

2P
3P

4P

SHUNT REGULATOR

35V
50V
50V
50V
50V

25V

250V

35V
50V

50V

250V

50V

FIXED VOLTAGE REG.

1,26 5% 1/4W
12K 5% 1/4W
3K 5% 1/44
51 5% 1/4%
6.8k 5% 1/4W
27K 5% 1/4W
5.1k 1% 1/4%
2K 5% 1/4w
1K 5% 1/4W
51K 5% 1/4W
1K 5% 1/4W
2K 5% 1/4%



REF. NO

R15
R16

R19
R20
R21
R22
R23
R24
R25
R26
R27
R28
R29

R40
R43
R44
R45
R67
RY!
sW2
YR1
VR2
VR3

ZD1

PARTS NO

RD14BB2E5S11J
RD14BB2ES512J

RDI4BB2E103J
RD14BB2E102J
RN14BK2E1603F
RD14BB2EL02J
RN14BK2EB101F
RN14BK2E300ILF
RD14DB2H122J
RD14DB2H122J
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2E103J
RS14GB3D152J

RN14BK2E1800F
R92-0150-05
RD14BB2E101J
RD14DB2H202J
RS14GB3DR43J
$76-0604-08
§31-1512-08
R12-1565-08
R12-3568-08
R12-0697-08

HZS6A

NAME & DESCRIPTION

RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES., CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES, NETAL FILN
RES, CARBON
RES, METAL FILN
RES., HETAL FILN
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES, CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. MNETAL FILK
RES. METAL FILN
JUMPING RES.
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. METAL FILM
RELAY

510
5. 1K

10K
1K
160K
1K
9. 1K
3K
1. 2K
1. 2K
1K
10K
1.5K

180
ZERO
100
2K

0.43

MASTER/SLAVE SWITCH

RES. SENI FIXED
RES. SENI FIXED
RES. SEMI FIXED
DIODE, ZENER

2KB
30KB
100 B

5,75V

PARTS LIST

5% 1/4W
5% 1/4%
6% 1/4W
5% 1/4W
1% 1/4w
5% 1/4W
1% 1/4W
1% 1/4W
5% 1/2W
5% 1/2W
5% 1/4W
5% 1/4W
5% 24
1% 1/4w
OHN(1O0XN)
5% 1/4W
5% 1/2W
5% 2¥

PR18-3 UNIT
Y86-1390-00
REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION
A01-1237-08 CASE
A10-1467-08 CHASSIS

coz

VRO1
VRO2
VRO3

A63-0008-08
B31-0754-08
B31-0755-08
B40-2737-24
B42-3731-08
B42-3733-08
B63-0017-08
B63-0018-08
E21-0670-03
E21-0671-03
E21-0672-03
E29-0506-04
E28-0542-08
E30-0027-35
E30-0545-05
E30-0571-15
E30-1815-05
E30-1867-05
E38-0396-08
E38-03987-08
E38-0388-08
E38-0309-08
E38-0403-08
E38-0404-08
E38-0406-08
E38-0407-08
E38-0408-08
E38-04098-08
E38-0411-08
E38-0412-08
F01-0885-08
F05-2021-05
F05-2023-05
F29-0515-08
F29-0517-08
F51-0009-08
H10-0007-08
H10-2853-08
H10-2854-08
H20-1734-08
J02-0529-08
J19-1671-08
J19-1672-08
J21-4720-08
J21-4721-08
J21-4758-08
J29-05198-08
J30-0634-08
J30-0635-08
J42-0083-05
J42-0085-05
J61-0408-05
K01-0411-05
K21-0907-04
K21-0811-04
K27-05098-04
L01-99852-08
N08-0718-05
N09-0757-05
N08-0776-05
N08~-0777-05
N09-0789-08
N09-07987-08
N14-0404-04
NB89-3006-41
N89-3010-41
N89-3012-41
S40-2533-08
c80-3018-08

R298-3503-08
R28-1503-08
R28-3504-08

FRONT PANEL

METER;CURRENT

METER; VOLT

SERIAL NO., PLATE
MASTER/SLAVE LABEL

FUSE RATING LABEL
INSTRUCTION HANUAL;JAPANESE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL;ENGLISH
TERMINAL,RED

TERNINAL,BLACK
TERMINAL,WHITE

SHORTING BAR

LUG; ¥3
UL/CSA
J1s

POWER
POWER
SAA POWER
CEE POWER
BS POWER
WIRE ASS’'Y:AC
WIRE ASS’'Y;AC

CORD

CORD

CORD

CORD

CORD

SWITCH TO AC IN
SWITCH TO -V
WIRE ASS’Y:{AC CHANGING,WHITE
WIRE ASS’Y:AC CHANGING,BLACK
WIRE ASS'Y;CN7 TO POWER TRANS,
WIRE ASS’Y;CN14 TO +-0UT

WIRE ASS'Y:CN14 TO V/A METER
WIRE ASS'Y;GRAY

WIRE ASS'Y;GREEN

WIRE ASS’Y;GRAY

WIRE ASS'Y;CN1 TO POWER TRANS
WIRE ASS'Y;CN2
HEAT SINK
FUSE(5X20HKX)
FUSE(BX30KN)
INSULATOR; FOR Q6
INSULATOR; FOR 06/Q11
FUSE(6X30HN) 3A/125Y
CARTON BOX

FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
FOAMNED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
VINYL COVER
LEG
CLAMPER;FOR
CLAMPER;FOR
BRACKET: FOR
BRACKET; FOR
BRACKET;FOR AC CORD BUSHING
BRACKET;FOR P.C.B

SPACER;FOR AC CHANGING UNIT
VOLUNE SPACER;FOR VROl
BUSHING; FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
BUSHING; FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
WIRE WRAPPING BAND

HANDLE

KNOB; COARSE

KNOB;FINE/CURRENT

PUSH BOTTON,ORANGE; POWER

POWER TRANSFORNER

SCREW,SENS PAN HD H3X6
SCREW,SEMS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW,SENS PAN HD N5X10
SCREW,SENS PAN HD X4X6
SCREW,SENS PAN HD N3X10
SCREW,SEXS TAPTITE 3X10
FLANGE NUT L K]

2A/250V
24/250V

2-CORE AG CORD
3-CORE AC CORD
P.C.B
METER

SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X10
SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X12
PUSH SWITCH;POWER

CAP, ELECTRO 1 1056°C 100V
YOLUNE

VOLUNE

VOLUNE



PARTS LIST

PR18-3 AMP/ETC. UNIT REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION
R3 RD14BB2E302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/4W
WO02-2096-08 R4 RD14BB2E510J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/4W
RS RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/44
REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION R6 RD14BB2E273J RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/4W
E21-0674-08 EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERMINAL R7 RN14BK2E5101F  RES., NETAL FILN 5.1K 1% 1/4W
E38-0393-08 WIRE ASS'Y;X1 TO X2 R8 RD14BB2E202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/4W
E38-0394-08 WIRE ASS'Y;U!l TO U2 RO RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
E38-0394-08 WIRE ASS'Y;U1 TO U2 R10  RD14BB2E511J RES., CARBON 510 5% 1/4W
E38-0395-08 WIRE ASS'Y;Z1 TO 22 R11 NO USE
E38-0400-08 WIRE ASS'Y;CN5 . R12 RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4%
E38-0401-08 WIRE ASS'Y;CN6 R13  RD14BB2E202J RES., CARBON 2K 5% 1/4W
E38-0405-08 WIRE ASS'Y;CN8 R14 NO USE
E40-7140-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3p R15 RD14BB2E102J RES., CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
E40-7141-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2p R16 RD14BB2ES12J RES. CARBON 5.1K 5% 1/4W
E40-7142-08 PIN CONNECTOR 1P
J13-0518-08 FUSE HOLDER;FOR 6X30KH R19  RD14BB2E103J RES. CARBON 10k 5% 1/4W
J13-0519-08 FUSE HOLDER;FOR 5X20KN R20  RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
J73-0133-28 PCB (UNNOUNTED) R21  RN14BK2E3303F  RES. METAL FILM 330K 1% 1/4W
R92-0150-05 JUNPING RES, ZERO OHN(10KN) R22  RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
c1 €90-3019-08 CAP, ELECTRO 1000 105°C 35V R23  RN14BK2E9101F  RES, METAL FILN 9.1K 1% 1/4W
ce CF92VIH102K CAP, POLYESTER 1000P 10% 50V R24  RN14BK2E3001F  RES, METAL FILK 3K 1% 1/4w
c3 €91-1315-05 CAP. CERANIC 0.1 80/-10% 50V R25  RD14DB2H122J RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/2W
cé CFO2V1KA4T2K CAP, POLYESTER 4700P 10% 50V R26  RD14DB2H122J RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/2W
c5 CFO2VIH103K CAP. POLYESTER 0.01  10% 50V R27  RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
c6 NO USE R28  RD14BB2E103J RES, CARBON 10k 5% 1/4w
c7 €90-3020-08 CAP, ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V R29  RS14GB3D152J RES, METAL FILN L,5K 5%  2W
c8 CF93AN2E224K CAP. POLYESTER 0.22 10% 250V R30  RS14AB3AR33J RES, METAL FILK 0,33 5% 1W
c9 ¥0 USE
C10  €90-3021-08 CAP. ELECTRO 2200 105°C 35V R34 RD14BB2E122J RES. CARBON 1,2k 5% 1/4W
Cl1 C90-3022-08 CAP. ELECTRO 4.7 105°C 50V R35 RD14BB2E123J RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/4W
R36  RD14BB2E302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/4W
c22  €91-1315-05 CAP, CERAMNIC 0.1 80/-10% 50V R37  RD14BB2E510J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/4W
R38  RD14BB2E133J RES. CARBON 13k 5% 1/4W
col C91-1323-08 CAP., CERANIC 0.1 20% 250V R39  RD14BB2E273J RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/4W
co2 NO USE R40  RN14BK2E51ROF  RES, METAL FILN 51,0 1% 1/4W
co03 C90-3046-08 CAP, ELECTRO 100 106°C BOV R43 RD14BB2E103J RES., CARBON 10K 5% 1/44
R44  RD14BB2E101J RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/4%
CN1 ~ E40-7218-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P R45  RD14DB2H202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/2W
CN2  E40-7221-08 PIN CONNECTOR  12P
CN3 NO USE R67  RS14GB3DR15J RES, METAL FILKN 0,15 5% 2%
CN4  E40-7126-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P
CN6  E40-7218-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3P R70  RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
CN6  E40-7219-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3P
CN7 E40-7220-08 PIN CONNECTOR 4P R32A RS14AB3AR33J RES. METAL FILN 0,33 5% W
CN8  E40-7220-08 PIN CONNECTOR 4P R32B RS14AB3AR33J RES. METAL FILN 0,33 5% 1W
D1 1B4B42 DIODE,STACK RY1 S76-0604-08 RELAY
D2 ERALS5-01 DIODE RY2 S76-0604-08 RELAY
D3 1852704 DIODE
D4 1552704 DIODE SW2  §31-1512-08 KASTER/SLAVE SWITCH
D5 1552704 DIODE
D6 185270A DIODE VR1 R12-1565-08 RES. SEMI FIXED 2KB
D7 1582704 DIODE VR2  R12-5547-08 RES. SEMI FIXED 100KB
b8 NO USE VR3  R12-0597-08 RES. SEMI FIXED 100 B
D9 D15XB40 DIODE,STACK
D10 ERALS5-01 DIODE Znl HZS6A DIODE, ZENER 5,76V
D14  1S5S2704 DIODE
D15 1552704 DIODE
D16 1552704 DIODE
D01 30D1 DIODE
IC1  UPCI51C 1C,0P ANP
ic2  UPCL51C IC,0P ANP
I1C3  UPC1093J IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
IC9  HA178L12A IC,TERMINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG.
LEDO1 B30-0984-08 LED,RED
Q1 25C1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN
Q2 25SC1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN
Q3 25C1815(GR) TR. SI, KPN
Q6 25D1148(0) TR. S1, NPN
Q7 25C2238(Y) TR. SI1, NPN
Q8 25034521 (Y)
Q9 25C1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN
Q10  2SC1B15(GR) TR. SI, NPN
Qi1A 2SD1148(0) TR. SI, NPN
Q11B 25D1148(0) TR. SI, NPN
Q11C 28D1148(0) TR, SI, NPN
R1 RD14BB2E122J RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4W
R2 RD14BB2E123J RES, CARBON 12k 5% 1/4W




PARTS

LIST

PR18-5 UNIT PR18-5 AMP/ETC. UNIT
Y86-1400-00 W02-2097-08
REF.NO PARTS NO NAKE & DESCRIPTION REF.NO PARTS O NAME & DESCRIPTION

A01-1238-08 COVER E21-0674-08 EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERNINAL
K10-1468-08 CHASSIS E38-0393-08 WIRE ASS'YiXi TO X2
A63-0009-08 FRONT PANEL E38-0394-08 WIRE ASS'Y;Ul TO U2
B31-0757-08 METER:VOLT E38-0394-08 WIRE ASS'Y:UL TO U2
B31-0758-08 HETER;CURRENT E38-0395-08 WIRE ASS'Y;Zl TO 22
B40-2737-24 SERIAL NO. PLATE E38-0400-08 WIRE ASS' Y;CN5
B42-3731-08 NASTER/SLAVE LABEL E38-0401-08 WIRE ASS'Y;CNG6
B42-3738-08 FUSE RATING LABEL E38-0405-08 WIRE ASS'Y;CN8

co2

VRO1
VRO2
YRO3

B63-0017-08
B63-0018-08
E21-0670-03
E21-0671-03
E21-0672-03
E29-0506-04
E29-0542-08
E30-0027-35
E30-0545-05
E30-0571-15
E30-1815-05
E30-1867-05
E38-03986-08
E38-0387-08
E38-0388-08
E38-0390-08
E38-0403-08
E38-0404-08
E38-0406-08
E38-0407-08
E38-0408-08
E38-0409-08
E38-0411-08
E38-0412-08
F01-0886-08
F05-3022-08
F29-0517-08
F29-0518-08
F50-0004-08
F51-0010-08
§10-0008-08
H10-2856-08
H10-2857-08
H20-1734-08
J02-0529-08
J19-1671-08
J19-1672-08
J21-4720-08
J21-4724-08
J21-4758-08
J30-0634-08
J30-0635-08
J42-0083-05
J42-0085-05
J61-0408-05
K01-0411-05
K21-0907-04
K21-0911-04
K27-0509-04
L01-9965-08
N09-0718-05

N0OB-0757-05
N09-0776-05
N09-0777-05
N09-0789-08
N08-0787-08
N14-0404-04
N8B-3006-41
N89-3010-41
N88-3012-41
$40-2533-08
€90-3018-08

R29-3503-08
R29-1503-08
R298-3504-08

INSTRUCTION HANUAL;JAPANESE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL;ENGLISH
TERNINAL,RED

TERHINAL,BLACK
TERMINAL,HHITE

SHORTING BAR

LUG;H3

UL/CSA POWER CORD

J18 POWER CORD

SAA POWER CORD

CEE POWER CORD

BS POWER CORD

WIRE ASS'Y;AC SWITCH TO AC IN
WIRE ASS'Y;AC SWITCH TO -V

WIRE ASS'Y;AC CHANGING,WHITE

WIRE ASS'Y;AC CHANGING,BLACK

WIRE ASS'Y;CN7 TO POWER TRANS

WIRE
WIRE
WIRE
WIRE
WIRE
WIRE
WIRE
HEAT
FUSE
INSULATOR;FOR Q6/Q11
INSULATOR; FOR Q11A/Q11B/Q11C
FUSE(5X20H4K) 3A/250V
FUSE(6X30KX) 5A/125V
CARTON BOX

FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
FOANED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
VINYL COVER
LEG
CLAMPER;FOR
CLAMPER;FOR
BRACKET; FOR
BRACKET;FOR NETER
BRACKET; FOR AC CORD BUSHING
SPACER;FOR AC CHANGING UNIT
VOLUME SPACER;FOR VROIL
BUSHING; FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
BUSHING; FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
WIRE WRAPPING BAND

HANDLE

KNOB;COARSE

KNOB; FINE/CURRENT

PUSH BOTTON,ORANGE;POWER
POWER TRANSFORMER

ASS'Y;CN14 TO +-0UT
ASS'Y;CN14 TO V/A METER
ASS' Y;GRAY

ASS' Y:GREEN

ASS' Y;GRAY

ASS'Y;CN1 TO POWER TRANS,
ASS'Y;CN2

SINK

2-CORE AC CORD
3-CORE AC CORD
P.C.B

SCREW,SEHS

SCREW,SENS
SCREW,SEHNS
SCREW,SEMS
SCREW,SEHS
SCREW,SENS
FLANGE NUT
SCREW,
SCREW,
SCREW,
PUSH SWITCH
CAP., ELECTR

VOLUKE
VOLUNE
VOLUNE

PAN HD MH3X6

BINDING TAPTITE 3X6

PAN HD H5X10
PARN HD H4X6
PAN HD K3X10
TAPTITE

M3

BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
BINDING TAPTITE 3X10
BINDING TAPTITE 3X12

; POWER
0 1

3X10

105°C 100V

Cl1
Cc2
Cc3
Cc4
C5
Ccé
c7
c8
Cc9
Cl10
Cl1

c22

Go1
co2
co3

CN1
CN2
CN3
CN4
CN5
CNB
CN7
CN8

D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D8
D10

D14
D15
D16

Dot

1C1
1c2
IC3

IC9
LEDO1L

Q1
Q2
Q3

Q6
Q7
Q8
Q9
Q1o
Qi1

QilA
Ql1B
Q11C

E40-7140-08
E40-7141-08
E40-7142-08
J13-0518~08
J13-0518-08
J73-0133-28
R82-0150-05
€90-3019-08
CFB2VIH102K
C91-1315-05
CF92V1H472K
CF92VIH103K
NO USE
€90-3020-08
CF93AN2E224K
NO USE
€90-3024-08
€90-3022-08

C91-1315-05

€91-1323-08
NO USE
C80-3046-08

E40-7218-08
E40-7221-08
NO USE

E40-7126-08
E40-7219-08
E40-7219-08
E40-7220-08
E40-7220-08

1B4B42

ERAL15-01
1852704
1582704
1582704
1582704
1552704
NO USE
Di5XB40
ERAL15-01

1SS2704A
1582704
1882704

30D1

UPC151C
UPC151C
UPC10983J

HA178L12A
B30-0984-08

258C1815(GR)
2SC1815(GR)
25C1815(GR)

25D1148(0)
25C2238(Y)
25C3421(Y)
2SC1815(GR)
25C1815(GR)
2SD1148(0)

25D1148(0)
25D1148(0)
25D1148(0)

PIN CONNECTOR 3P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 1P
FUSE HOLDER;FOR 6X30HNM
FUSE HOLDER;FOR 5X20HH
PCB (UNMOUNTED)

JUMPING RES, ZERO OHNCLONX)

CAP. ELECTRO 1000 105°C 35V
CAP, POLYESTER 1000P 10% 50V
CAP, CERANMIC 0.1 80/-10% 50V
CAP. POLYESTER 4700P 10% 50V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.01 105 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP, POLYESTER 0,22 10% 250V
CAP, ELECTRO 3300 105°C 35V
CAP, ELECTRO 4.7 105°C 50V
CAP, CERAHIC 0,1 80/-10% 50V
CAP, CERAMNIC 0.1 20% 250V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 50V
PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 12°P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 3P

PIN CONNECTOR 3P

PIN CONNECTOR 4P

PIN CONNECTOR 4P

DIODE,STACK

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE,STACK

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

1C,0P ANP

I1C,0P AMWP

IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR

IC,TER¥INAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG.

LED,RED

TR. SI, NPN
TR, SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. S1, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. S1, NPN



REF.NO
R1
R2
R3
R4
R5
R6
R7
R8
RO
R10
R11
R12
R13
R14
R15
R16

R19
R20
R21
R22
R23
R24
R25
R26
R27
R28
R28
R30
R31
R32
R33
R34
R35
R36
R37
R38
R39
R40

R43
R44
R45
R67
R70
R324A
R32B
R32C

RY1
RY2

SW2
VR1
VR2
VR3

ZD1

PARTS NO
RD14BB2E122)
RD14BB2E123)
RD14BB2E302)
RD14BB2E510J
RD14BB2E102)
RD14BB2E273)

RN14BK2ES5101F

RD14BB2E202J
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2E101J
NO USE
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2E202J
NO USE
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2ES12J

RD14BB2E103J
RD14BB2E102J

RN14BK2E3303F

RD14BB2E102J

RN14BK2ES101LF
RN14BK2E3001F

RD14DB2H122J
RD14DB2H122J
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2E103J
RS14GB3D152J
RS14AB3AR33J
NO USE
RS14AB3AR33J
NO USE
RD14BB2E122J
RD14BB2E123J
RD14BB2E302J
RD14BB2E510J
RD14BB2E133J
RD14BB2E273)J

RN14BK2ES1ROF

RD14BB2E103J
RD14BB2E101J
RD14DB2H202J
RS14GB3DR12J
RD14BB2E102J
RS14AB3AR33J
RS14AB3AR33J
RS14AB3AR33J

§76-0604-08
S76-0604-08

S31-1512-08
R12-1565-08
R12-5547-08
R12-0587-08

HZS64A

PARTS LIST

NAME & DESCRIPTION

RES., CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4W
RES, CARBON 12K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/4W
RES. KETAL FILK 5.1K 1% 1/4w
RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 5.1K 5% 1/4W
RES, CARBON 10K 59 1/4W
RES. CARBON 1K 5¢ 1/4%
RES. METAL FILK 330K 1% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
RES. METAL FILK 9.1K 1% 1/4W
RES. METAL FILM 3K 1% 1/4w
RES. CARBON 1.2 5% 1/2w
RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/2W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 10X 5% 1/4W

RES, METAL FILN 1.6K 6% 20
RES, HETAL FILM 0.33 5% 1w

RES. METAL FILY 0,33 5% 1W

RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4%
RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 51 6% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 13K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/4W
RES. METAL FILM 51.0 1% 1/4%
RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/4Ww
RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/2%

RES. METAL FILK 0.12 5% 2%

RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4w
RES. HETAL FILM 0.33 5% 1W
RES. HETAL FILM 0.33 5% 14
RES. METAL FILKH 0.33 5% 1w

RELAY
RELAY

HASTER/SLAVE SWITCH
RES., SEMNI FIXED 2KB
RES, SEMI FIXED 100KB
RES. SENI FIXED 100 B

DIODE, ZENER 5.756VY

PR36-1.2 UNIT

Y86-1410-00

REF.NO

co2

VRO1
VRO2
YRO3

PARTS NO
A01-1236-08
A10-1466-08
A63-0010-08
B31-0756-08
B31-0759-08
B40-2737-24
B42-3731-08
B42-3740-08
B63-0017-08
B63-0018-08
E21-0670-03
E21-0671-03
E21-0672-03
E29-0506-04
E29-0542-08
E30-0027-35
E30-0545-05
E30-0571-15
E30-1815-05
E30-1867-05
E38-0396-08
E38-0397-08
E38-0398-08
E38-0399-08
E38-0403-08
E38-0404-08
E38-0406-08
E38-0407-08
E38-0408-08
E38-0409-08
E38-0410-08
E38-0412-08
F01-0884-08
F05-1521-06
F29-0517-08
F50-0003-08
F51-0008-08
H10-0008-08
H10-2853-08
H10-2854-08
H10-28556-08
H10-2858-08
H20-1734-08
J02-0529-08
J19-1671-08
J19-1672-08
J21-4720-08
J21-4721-08
J21-4758-08
J30-0634-08
J30-0635-08
J42-0083-05
J42-0085-05
J61-0408-05
K21-0807-04
K21-0911-04
K27-0509-04
L01-9963-08
N09-0718-05
N09-0720-05
N09-0757-05
N09-0788-08
N09-0797-08
N14-0404-04
N89-3006-41
NB89-3010-41
$40-2533-08
C80-3018-08

R29-3503-08
R29-1503-08
R28-3504-08

NAKE & DESCRIPTION
COVER
CHASSIS
FRONT PANEL
HETER; CURRENT
HETER; VOLT
SERIAL NO. PLATE
MASTER/SLAVE LABEL
FUSE RATING LABEL
INSTRUCTION MANUAL;JAPANESE
INSTRUCTION KANUAL;ENGLISH
TERMINAL,RED
TERNINAL,BLACK
TERMINAL,WHITE
SHORTING BAR

LUG:; N3

UL/CSA POWER CORD
JI1§ POWER CORD
SAA POWER CORD
CEE POWER CORD
BS POWER CORD

WIRE ASS'Y;AC SWITCH TO AC IN i
WIRE ASS’Y;AC SWITCH TO «+:V %
WIRE ASS'Y;AC CHANGING,WHITE

WIRE ASS'Y;AC CHANGING,BLACK

WIRE ASS'Y;CN7 TO POWER TRANS,
WIRE ASS'Y;CN14 TO +-0UT

WIRE ASS'Y;CN14 TO V/A METER

WIRE ASS'Y;GRAY

WIRE ASS’ Y;GREEN

WIRE ASS'Y;GRAY

WIRE ASS'Y;CN1 TO POWER TRANS.
WIRE ASS'Y;CN2

HEAT SINK

FUSE(6X30MN) 1.5A/250V
INSULATOR;FOR Q6/Q11

FUSE(5X20HH) 1.5A/250V {
FUSE(6X30MN) 2.5K/126V
CARTON BOX

FOANED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)

FOANED STYRENE PAD (REAR)

STYRENE PAD;83X116X30NH

STYRENE PAD;154X205X30NH

VINYL COVER

LEG

CLAMPER;FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
CLANPER;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
BRACKET;FOR P.C. B

BRACKET; FOR HETER

BRACKET; FOR AC CORD BUSHING
SPACER;FOR AC CHANGING UNIT

VOLUME SPACER;FOR VRO1I {
BUSHING; FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
BUSHING; FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
WIRE WRAPPING BAND

KNOB;COARSE

KNOB;FINE/CURRENT

PUSH BOTTON,ORANGE;POWER

POWER TRANSFORNER

SCREW,SEXS PAN HD H3X6
SCREW,SENS PAN HD H4X10
SCREW,SEMS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW,SENS PAN HD H3X10
SCREW,SEHS TAPTITE 3X10
FLANGE NUT H3

SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X10
PUSH SWITCH;POWER
CAP., ELECTRO 1 106°C 100V
VOLUKE

VOLUKE

VOLUMHE



PARTS LIST

REF. NO

C1
Cc2
c3
C4
C5
(]
c7
cs8
cs
C10
cll1

co1
co2
co3

CN1
CN2
CN3
CN4
CN5
CN6
CN7

D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
D10

D14
D15
D16

DO1

Ic1
1c2
I1C3

IC9
LEDO1

Q1
Q2
Q3

Q6
Q7
Q8
Q8
Q1o
Q11

R1
R2
R3
R4
R5
R6
R7
R8
R9
R10

PARTS NO
E21-0674-08
E38-0394-08
E38-0395-08
E38-0400-08
E40-7140-08
E40-7141-08
E40-7142-08
J13-0518-08
J13-0519-08
J73-0133-28
R92-0150-05
€80-3023-08
CF82V1H102K
C91-1315-05
CF92V1HAT2K
CF92V1H103K
"NO USE
C90-3020-08
CFS3AN2E224K

NO USE
C80-3025-08
C80-3022-08

C91~1315-05

€81-1323-08
NO USE
C90-3046-08

E40-7218-08
E40-7221-08
NO USE
E40-7126-08
E40-7219-08
NO USE
E40-7220-08

1B4B42

ERA15-01
15852704
1582704
1582704
1552704
1852704
NO USE
D3SB60

ERAIB-01

1552704
1582704
18S270A

ERAL5-01

UPC151C
UPC151C
UPC1093J

HA178L12A
B30-0984-08

2SC1815(GR)
25C1815(GR)
28C1815(GR)

25D1148(0)
25GC2238(Y)
2503421 (Y)
25C1815(GR)
25C1815(GR)
25D1148(0)

RD14BB2E122J
RD14BB2E123J
RD14BB2E302J
RD14BB2ES13J
RD14BB2E123J
RD14BB2E273J
RN14BK2E2401
RD14BB2E202J
RD14BB2E102J

PR36-1.2 AMP/ETC. UNIT REF. NO
R11
W02-2098-08 R12
R13
NANE & DESCRIPTION R14
EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERHINAL R15
WIRE ASS'Y;U1 TO U2 R16
WIRE ASS'Y;Z21 TO 22
WIRE ASS'Y:;CN5 R19
PIN CONNECTOR 3P R20
PIN CONNECTOR 2P R21
PIN CONNECTOR 1P R22
FUSE HOLDER;FOR 6X30KN R23
FUSE HOLDER;FOR 5X20HN R24
PCB (UNMOUNTED) R25
JUMNPING RES, ZERO OHM(10MN) R26
CAP, ELECTRO 470 105°C 35V R27
CAP. POLYESTER 1000P 10% 50V R28
CAP, CERANIC 0.1 80/-10% 50V R29
CAP, POLYESTER 4700P 10% 50V R30
CAP. POLYESTER 0,01 10% 50V R31
R32
CAP, ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V R33
CAP, POLYESTER 0,22 10% 250V R34
R35
CAP, ELECTRO 1000 105°C 63V R36
CAP, ELECTRO 4.7 105°C 50V R37
R38
CAP. CERANIC 0.1 80/-10% 50V R39
R40
CAP. CERAMIC 0.1 20% 250V
. R43
CAP, ELECTRO 100 105°C 50V R44
R45
PIN CONNECTOR 2P
PIN CONNECTOR 12P RE7
PIN CONNECTOR 2P RYL
PIN CONNECTOR 3P RY?2
PIN CONNECTOR 4p sW2
DIODE,STACK VR1
DIODE YR2
DIODE VRS
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE,STACK
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
1C,0P ANP
1C,0P AXP
IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
IC,TERMINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG.
LED,RED
TR, SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI1, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. S1, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI1, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
RES., CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4w
RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/4W
RES, CARBOX 12K 5% 1/4W
RES., CARBON 27K 5% 1/4W
F RES. METAL FILK 2.4K 1% 1/44¥
RES., CARBON 2K 5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
RES, CARBON 51K 5% 1/4W

RD14BB2E513J

PARTS NO

NO USE
RDI4BB2E102J
RD14BB2E202J

NO USE
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2E512J

RD14BB2E103J
RD14BB2E102J

RN14BK2E3303F

RD14BB2E102J

RN14BK2E9101F
RN14BK2E3001F

RD14DB2H122J
RD14DB2H122J
RDI4BB2E102J
RDI4BB2E103J
RS14GB3D382J
RS14AB3ARATY
NO USE
RS14AB3ARA4TJ
NO USE
RD14BB2E122J
RD14BB2E123J
RDI4BB2E302J
RD14BB2E513J
RDI4BB2E333J
RD14BB2E273J

RN14BK2ES1ROF

RD14BB2E103J
RD14BB2E101J
RD14DB2H822J
RS14GB3DR22J

S76-0604-08
S76-0604-08

§31-1512-08
R12-1564-08
R12-5547-08
R12-0597-08

HZS6A

NAKE & DESCRIPTION

RES. CARBON 1K
RES. CARBON 2K
RES. CARBON 1K
RES. CARBON 5. 1K
RES. CARBON 10K
RES., CARBON 1K
RES, METAL FILN 330K
RES, CARBON 1K
RES. METAL FILM 9.1K
RES., NETAL FILN 3K
RES. CARBON 1.2%
RES. CARBON 1. 2K
RES., CARBON 1K
RES. CARBON 10K
RES, METAL FILM 3.9K
RES., METAL FILH 0.47
RES. HETAL FILN 0.47
RES. CARBON 1. 2K
RES., CARBON 12K
RES. CARBON 3K
RES, CARBON 51K
RES, CARBON 33K
RES. CARBON 27K
RES. METAL FILM 51,0
RES. CARBON 10K
RES., CARBON 100
RES. CARBON 8, 2K
RES. METAL FILH 0,22
RELAY

RELAY

HNASTER/SLAVE SWITCH

RES. SEMNI FIXED 1KB

RES, SEMI FIXED 100KB
RES. SEKI FIXED 100 B
DIODE, ZENER 5,75V

1/4W
/4w

1/4W
1/4%

1/4w%
1/4%
1/4W
1/4%
1/4W
1/4W
1/2W
1/2W
1/4%
1/4W
2
1w

1%

1/4W
1/4W
1/4W
1/44%
1/4%
1/4%
1749

1/4%
1/4%
1/2w

20
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'PARTS LIST

PR36-3 UNIT

Y86-1420-00

REF.NO

Cco2

VRO1
VRO2
YRO3

PARTS NO
A01-1238-08
A10-1468-08
A63-0011-08
B31~0760-08
B31-0761-08
B40-2737-24
B42-3731-08
B42-3738-08
B63-0017-08
B63-0018-08
E21-0670~03
E21-0671-03
E21-0672~03
E29-0506-04
E28-0542-08
E30-0027-35
E30-0545-05
E30-0571-15
E30-1815-05
E30-1867-05
E38-0396-08
E38-0397-08
E38-0398-08
E38-0399-08
E38-0403-08
E38-0404-08
E38-0406-08
E38-0407-08
E38-0408-08
E38-0409-08
E38-0411-08
E38-0412-08
F01-0886-08
F05-3022-08
F29-0517-08
F29-0518-08
F50-0004-08
F51-0010-08
H10-0010-08
H10-2856-08
H10-2857-08
H20-1734-08
J02-0528-08
J18-1671-08
J19-1672-08
J21-4720-08
J21-4724-08
J21-4758-08
J30-0634-08
J30-0635-08
J42-0083-05
J42-0085-05
J61-0408-05
K01-0411-05
K21-09807-04
K21-0911-04
K27-0509-04
L01-9966-08
N0S-0718-05
N09-0757-05
N09-0776-05
N09-0777-05
N0O9-0789-08
N09-0787-08
N14-0404-04
N89-3006-41
N89-3010-41
N89-3012-41
$S40-2533-08
C90-3018-08

R29-3503-08
R29-1503-08
R29-3504-08

NAME & DESCRIPTION
COVER
CHASSIS
FRONT PANEL
METER; VOLT
HETER; CURRENT
SERIAL NO. PLATE
HASTER/SLAVE LABEL
FUSE RATING LABEL
INSTRUCTION HANUAL;JAPANESE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL;ENGLISH
TERHINAL,RED
TERHINAL,BLACK
TERHINAL,WHITE
SHORTING BAR

LUG; H3

UL/CSA POWER CORD
JIs POWER CORD
SAA POWER CORD
CEE POWER CORD
BS POWER CORD

WIRE ASS'Y;AC SWITCH TO AC 1IN

WIRE ASS'Y;AC SWITCH TO ---V
WIRE ASS'Y;AC CHANGING,WHITE
WIRE ASS'Y;AC CHANGING,BLACK

WIRE ASS'Y;CN7 TO POWER TRANS,

WIRE ASS'Y;CN14 TO +-0UT
WIRE ASS'Y;CN14 TO V/A HETER
WIRE ASS'Y:GRAY

WIRE ASS' Y;GREEN

WIRE ASS'Y;GRAY

WIRE ASS'Y;CN1 TO POWER TRANS,

WIRE ASS'Y;CN2

HEAT SINK

FUSE

INSULATOR; FOR Q6/Q11
INSULATOR;FOR Ql11A/Q11B/Q11C
FUSE(5X20H4X) 3A/250V
FUSE(6X30HH) 5A/125V
CARTON BOX

FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
VINYL COVER

LEG

CLANPER;FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
CLAHPER;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
BRACKET:FOR P.C.B
BRACKET; FOR NETER
BRACKET; FOR AC CORD BUSHING
SPACER;FOR AC CHANGING UNIT
VOLUHE SPACER:FOR VRO1
BUSHING;FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
BUSHING; FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
WIRE WRAPPING BAND

HANDLE

KNOB;COARSE

KNOB; FINE/CURRENT

PUSH BOTTON,ORANGE; POWER
POWER TRANSFORMER
SCREW,SEHS PAN HD H3X6

SCREW,SENS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6

SCREW,SENS PAN HD H5X10
SCREW,SEHS PAN HD M4X6
SCREW,SENS PAN HD H3X10
SCREW,SENS TAPTITE 3X10
FLANGE NUT K3

SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X10
SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X12
PUSH SWITCH;POWER
CAP. ELECTRO 1

VOLUKE
VOLUME
VOLUME

105°C 100V

PR36-3 AMP/ETC. UNIT

W02-2099-08

REF.NO

Cl
Cc2
Cc3
Ca
C5
(]
c7
c8
c9
clo
Cl1

Ccol
co2
co3

CN1
CN2
CN3
CN4
CN5
CNB
CN7
CN8

D1
D2
D3
D4
b5
D6
D7
D8
D9
Dio

D14
D1t5
D16

DO1

IC1
[cz
IC3

| ]
LEDO1

Q1
Q2
Q3

Q6
Q7
Q8
Q9
Qlo
Q11

Ql1A
Q11B
Q11C

PARTS NO
E21-0674-08
E38-0393-08
E38-0384-08
E38-0384-08
E38-0395-08
E38-0400-~08
E38-0401-08
E38-0405-08
E40-7140-08
E40-7141-08
E40-7142-08
J13-0518-08
J13-0519-08
J73-0133-28
R92-0150-05
€90-3019-08
CF92VIH102K
C91-1315-05
CF92VIH472K
CFO92V1H103K

NO USE
€C90-3020-08
CFO3AN2E224K

NO USE
C90-3042-08
€90-3022-08

C91-1315-05

C91-1323-08
NO USE
C90-3046-08

E40-7218-08
E40-7221-08
NO USE

E40-7126-08
E40-7219-08
E40-7219-08
E40-7220-08
E40-7220-08

1B4B42

ERAL5-01
1852704
1SS270A
1SS2704A
1SS2704A
1SS2704A
NO USE
D15XB40
ERAL15-01

1882704
1SS2704A
1882704

30D1

UPC151C
UPC151C
UPC1083J

HA178L124A
B30-00884-08

25C1815(GR)
25C1815(GR)
2SC1815(GR)

25D1148(0)
2502238(Y)
25C3421(Y)
25C1815(GR)
25C1815(GR)
25D1148(0)

28D1148(0)
25D1148(0)
28D1148(0)

NAME & DESCRIPTION
EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERNINAL
WIRE ASS'Y:X1 TO X2
WIRE ASS'Y;Ul TO U2
WIRE ASS'Y;Ul TO U2
WIRE ASS'Y;Z1 TO 22
WIRE ASS'Y:CN5
WIRE ASS'Y;CN6
WIRE ASS'Y;CN8
PIN CONNECTOR 3p
PIN CONNECTOR 2P
PIN CONNECTOR 1P
FUSE HOLDER;FOR 6X30HN
FUSE HOLDER;FOR 5X20NN
PCB (UNHOUNTED)
JUKPING RES.

CAP, ELECTRO 1000 105°C
CAP, POLYESTER 1000P 10%
CAP, CERANIC 0.1 80/-10%
CAP, POLYESTER 4700P 10%
CAP, POLYESTER 0.01 10%
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C
CAP. POLYESTER 0,22 10%
CAP. ELECTRO 2200 105°C
CAP, ELECTRO 4,7 105°C

CAP. CERAKIC
CAP. CERAKIC 0.1 20%

CAP, ELECTRO 100 105°C
PIN CONNECTOR 2P
PIN CONNECTOR 12pP

PIN CONNECTOR 2P
PIN CONNECTOR 3P
PIN CONNECTOR 3P
PIN CONNECTOR 4P
PIN CONNECTOR 4P

DIODE,STACK
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE,STACK
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
IC,0P ANP

IC,0P ANP
IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR

ZERO OHH(10MN)

35V
50V
50V
50V
50V

25V

250V

63V
50V

0.1 80/-10% 50V
250V

50V

IC,TERNINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG,

LED,RED

TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR, SI, NPN
TR, SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR, SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN

TR, SI, NPN
TR. SI, NPN
TR, SI, NPN



REF.NO
R1
R2
R3
R4
RS
R6
R7
R8
RS
R10
R11
R12
R13
R14
R15
R16

R19
R20
R21
R22
R23
R24
R25
R26
R27
R28
R29
R30
R31
R32
R33
R34
R35
R36
R37
R38
R39
R40

R43
R44
R45

R67

R32ZA
R32B
R32C

RY1
RY2

SW2
VR1

YR2
VR3

PARTS NO
RD14BB2E122J
RD14BB2E123J
RDI4BB2E302J
RD14BB2E510J
RDI4BB2E123J
RD14BB2E273J

RNI4BK2E2401F

RDI1I4BB2E202J
RDI4BB2E102J
RD14BB2E302J
NO USE
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2E202J
NO USE
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2E512J

RD14BB2E103J
RD14BB2E102J

RN14BK2E3403F

RD14BB2E102J

RN14BK2E910IF
RN14BK2E30OILF

RD14DB2H122J
RD14DB2H122J
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2E103J
RS14GB3D392J
RS14AB3ARS1J
NO USE
RS14AB3ARS1J
NO USE
RDI4BB2E122J
RD14BB2E123J
RDI4BB2E302J
RD14BB2E510J
RD14BB2E333J
RD14BB2E273J

RN14BK2ES1ROF

RD14BB2E103J
RD14BB2E101J
RD14DB2H822J

RS14GB3DR15J
RS14AB3A1RSGJ
RSI4AB3AL1RSJ
RS14AB3ALRGJ

S76-0604-08
576-0604-08

§31-1512-08
R12-1564-08
R12-5547-08
R12-0587-08

HZS6A

RES,
RES,
RES.
RES,
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES,

RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.,

RES.
RES,
RES,
RES,
RES,
RES,
RES.
RES,
RES,

RES.
RES.
RES.

RELA
RELA

NAﬁE & DESCRIPTION

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
KETAL FILN
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
HETAL FILHM
HETAL FILN
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
NETAL FILN
METAL FILM

HETAL FILH

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
HETAL FILN

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
METAL FILHA
HETAL
HETAL
METAL

FILK
FILM
FILK

Y
Y

PARTS LIST

1, 2K
12K
3K
51
12K
27K
2.4K
2K
1K
3K

1K
2K

1K
5.1K

10K
1K

1K
8, 1K
3K
1., 2K
1, 2K
1K

33K
27K
51,0

10K
100
8. 2K

0.15

—
oo e

MASTER/SLAVE SWITCH

RES,
RES.
RES.

DIOD

SENI
SEMI
SENI

FIXED
FIXED
FIXED

E, ZENER

1KB
100KB
100 B

5,75V

1/4W
1/4W
1/44
1/48
1/4W
1/44
1/4%
1/4%
1/4W
1/4W

1/44
1/4%

1/4%
/4w

1/4W
1/44%

1/4%
1/4W
1/44
1/24
1/2¥
1/4%
1/4%
2¥
1w

1/4w
1/4W
1/4%
1/4W
1/4W
1/4W
1/4W

1/4w
1/40
1/2W

2W
W

1w
W

PR70-1 UNIT

Y86-1430-00
REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION
A01-1237-08 CASE
A10-1467-08 CHASSIS

co2

YRO1
YRO2
VRO3

A63-0012-08
B31-0762-08
B31-0763-08
B40-2737-24
B42-3731-08
B42-3733-08
B63-0017-08
B63-0018-08
E21-0670-03
E21-0671-03
E21-0672-03
E28-0506-04
E28-0542-08
E30-0027-35
E30-0545-05
E30-0571-15
E30-1815-05
E30-1867-05
E38-0396-08
E38-0397-08
E38-0398-08
E38-0398-08
E38-0403-08
E38-0404-08
E38-0406-08
E38-0407-08
E38-0408-08
E38-0409-08
E38-0411-08
E38-0412-08
F01-0885-08
F05-2021-05
F05-2023-05
F29-0517-08
F29-0518-08
F51-0008-08
H10-0011-08
H10-2853-08
H10-2854-08
H20-1734-08
J02-0529-08
J19-1671-08
J19-1672-08
J21-4720-08
J21-4721-08
J21-4758-08
J29-0519-08
J30-0634-08
J30-0635-08
J42-0083-05
J42-0085-05
J61-0408-05
K01-0411-05
K21-0907-04
K21-0911-04
K27-0509-04
L01-9964-08
N0O9-0718-05
N08-0757-05
N09-0776-05
N0O9-0777-05
N09-07898-08
N0O9-0787-08
N14-0404-04
N89-3006-41
N89-3010-41
N89-3012-41
540-2533-08
c90-3038-08

R29-3503-08
R29-1503-08
R29-3504-08

FRONT PANEL

METER; VOLT

METER; CURRENT

SERIAL NO. PLATE
KASTER/SLAVE LABEL

FUSE RATING LABEL
INSTRUCTION NANUAL;JAPANESE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL:ENGLISH
TERHINAL,RED

TERNINAL,BLACK
TERMINAL,WHITE

SHORTING BAR

LUG;H3
UL/CSA
JIS§

POWER
POWER
SAA POWER
CEE POWER
BS POWER
WIRE ASS’Y;AC
WIRE ASS’'Y;AC

CORD

CORD

CORD

CORD

CORD

SWITCH TO AC IN
SWITCH TO ---V
WIRE ASS'Y;AC CHANGING,WHITE
WIRE ASS'Y;AC CHANGING,BLACK
WIRE ASS’Y;CN7 TO POWER TRANS.
WIRE ASS'Y;CN14 TO +-0UT

WIRE ASS'Y;CN14 TO V/A KETER
WIRE ASS'Y;GRAY

WIRE ASS'Y;GREEN

WIRE ASS'Y;GRAY

WIRE ASS'Y;CN1 TO POWER TRANS
WIRE ASS'Y;CN2

HEAT SINK

FUSE(5X20HN) 2A/250V
FUSE(6X30HK) 2A/250V
INSULATOR;FOR Q6/Q11
INSULATOR; FOR Q11A/Q11B/Q11C
FUSE(6X30HK) 3A/125V
CARTON BOX

FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
FOANED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
VINYL COVER
LEG
CLAMPER;FOR
CLANPER;FOR
BRACKET; FOR
BRACKET; FOR
BRACKET; FOR AC CORD BUSHING
BRACKET;FOR P.C.B

SPACER;FOR AC CHANGING UNIT
VOLUNE SPACER;FOR VROI
BUSHING;FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
BUSHING;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
WIRE WRAPPING BAND

RANDLE

KNOB;COARSE

KNOB;FINE/CURRENT

PUSH BOTTON,ORANGE;POWER

POWER TRANSFORMNER

SCREW,SENS PAN HD H3X6
SCREW,SEKS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW,SEHS PAN HD H5X10
SCREW,SEHS PAN HD M4X6
SCREW,SENS PAN HD H3X10

2-CORE AC CORD
3-CORE AC CORD
P.C.B
HETER

SCREW,SENS TAPTITE 3X10

FLANGE NUT M3

SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X10
SCREW, BINDING TAPTITE 3X12
PUSH SWITCH;POWER

CAP. ELECTRO 1 105°C 100V
VOLUNE

VOLUNE

VOLUME

1



PARTS LIST

PR70-1 AMP/ETC. UNIT REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION
R7 RN14BK2E1001F  RES, HETAL FILK 1K 1% 1/4w
W02-2100-08 RS RD14BB2E202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/4W
RS RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1% 5% 1/4W
REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION R10  RDI4BB2E243J RES. CARBON 24K 5% 1/4W
E21-0674-08 EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERMINAL R11 NO USE
E38-0394-08 WIRE ASS'Y:U1 TO U2 R12  RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
E38-0395-08 WIRE ASS'Y;Z1 TO 22 R13  RD14BB2E202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/4W
E38-0400-08 WIRE ASS'Y;CN5 R14 NO USE
E38-0401-08 WIRE ASS'Y:CN6 R15  RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
E40-7140-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3P R16  RD14BB2E512J RES. CARBON 5.1K 5% 1/4W
E40-7141-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P
E40-7142-08 PIN CONNECTOR 1P R1S  RD14BB2E103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/4w
J13-0518-08 FUSE HOLDER:FOR 6X30HN R20  RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4w
J13-0519-08 FUSE HOLDER;FOR 5X20HKN R21 RN14BK2E3903F RES. METAL FILN 390K 1% 1/4W.
J73-0133-28 PCB (UNKOUNTED) R22  RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R92-0150-05 JUMPING RES. ZERO OHN(10XN) R23 RN14BK2ES101F RES. HETAL FILX 8,1K 1% 1/4W
cl €90-3023-08 CAP. ELECTRO 470 105°C 35V R24  RN14BK2E3001F  RES, NETAL FILX 3K 1% 1/4w
c2 CF92VIH102K CAP, POLYESTER 1000P 10% 50V R25  RD14DB2H122J RES. CARBON 1.2 5% 1/2W
€3 C91-1315-05 CAP, CERAMIC 0,1 80/-10% 50V R26 RD14DB2H122J RES. CARBON 1.2 5% 1/2%
ca CF92VINAT2K CAP. POLYESTER 4700P 10% 50V R27  RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4w
c5 CF92VIN103K CAP. POLYESTER 0.01  10% 50V R28  RD14BB2E103J RES. CARBON 10k 5% 1/4%
cé NO USE R29  RS14GB3D123J RES. METAL FILN 12K 5% 2
c7 €90-3020-08 CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V R30  RSI4AB3AIR5J RES. KETAL FILK 1.5 5% 1W
c8 CF93AN2E224K CAP, POLYESTER 0.22 10% 250V R31 NO USE
c9 NO USE R32  RS14AB3A1RSJ RES. HETAL FILK 1.5 5%  1W
€10  €90-3039-08 CAP, ELECTRO 330 105°C 160V R33 NO USE
Cll  €90-3022-08 CAP. ELECTRO 4.7 105°C 50V R34  RD14BB2E122J RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4W
, R35  RDI14BB2E123J RES. CARBON 12k 5% 1/4W
€22  C€91-1315-05 CAP. CERANIC 0.1 80/-10% 50V R36  RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R37  RD14BB2E510J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/4W
€Ol  C91-1323-08 CAP. CERAMIC 0.1  20% 250V R38  RD14BB2E753) RES. CARBON 75K 5% 1/4W
co2 NO USE R38  RD14BB2E273)J RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/4W
€03  €90-3048-08 CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 100V R40  RN14BK2E5L1ROF  RES. KETAL FILK 51,0 1% 1/4%
R43  RD14BB2E103J RES. CARBON 10k 5% 1/4W
CN1 E40-7218-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2p R44 RD14BB2E101J RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/4W
CN2 E40-7221-08 PIN CONNECTOR 1zp R45 RD14DB2H303J RES. CARBON 30K 5% 1/2W
CN3 NO USE
CN4  E40-7126-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P R67  RS14GB3DR22J RES. KETAL FILK 0,22 5%  2W
CN5  E40-7219-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3P
CN6  E40-7218-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3P R324 RS14AB3AIRS5J RES., METAL FILX 1.5 5%  1W
CN7  E40-7220-08 PIN CONNECTOR 4P R32B RS14AB3ALRS5J RES. NETAL FILN 1.5 5% 1W
R32C RS14AB3ALRS5J RES. KETAL FILK 1,5 5% 1W
D1 1B4B42 DIODE,STACK
b2 ERAL5-01 D1ODE RYl  S76-0604-08 RELAY
D3 1552704 DIODE RYZ  S76-0604-08 RELAY
D4 1SS2704 DIODE
D5 1882704 DIODE SW2  S31-1512-08 WASTER/SLAVE SWITCH
D6 1SS2704 DIODE
D7 1552704 DIODE VR1 R12-1564-08 RES, SEMI FIXED 1KB
D8 NO USE VR2 R12-5547-08 RES. SEMI FIXED 100KB
D9 D3SB60O DIODE,STACK VR3S  R12-05987-08 RES. SEMI FIXED 100 B
D10  ERA15-01 DIODE »
D1 HZS6A DIODE, ZENER 5,75V
DI4  18S2704 DIODE
D15  1SS2704 DIODE
D16  1SS2704A DIODE
DOl  ERALS-01 DIODE
1C1  UPC151C 1C,0P AKP
1cz  UPCISIC 1C,0P ANP
1C3  UPC1093J IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
IC9  HA178LI2A IC,TERKINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG,
LEDO1 B30-0984-08 LED,RED
Q1 2SC1815(GR) TR, SI, NPN
Qz 25C1815(GR) TR, SI, NPN
Q3 25C1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN
Q6 25D1148(0) TR, SI, NPN
Q7 25C2238(Y) TR. S1, NPN
Q8 25C3421(Y) TR. SI, NPN
Qe 25C1815(GR) TR, SI, NPN
Q10  2SC1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN
Qi1 2SD1148(0) TR. SI, NPN
Ql1A 25D1148(0) TR, SI, NPN
QL1B  25D1148(0) TR. SI, NPN
Q11C 2SD1148(0) TR, SI1, NPN
R1 RD14BB2E122J RES. CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4W
R2 RD14BB2E123J RES. CARBON 126 5% 1/4W
R3 RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R4 RD14BB2E510J RES, CARBON 51 5% 1/4W
RS RD14BB2E303J RES. CARBON 30K 5% 1/4W
R6 RD14BB2E273J RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/4w
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PR18-3 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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